

April 4, 2023

At the Senior Advisory Council meeting on March 6, 2023 the council voted unanimously to recommend that the Board of Trustees approve a new contract for massage services to be performed for our members. If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at 248-698-2394.

Respectfully Submitted,

1 in

Kathy Gordinear- Director

AGREEMENT FOR MASSAGE SERVICES AT DUBLIN SENIOR CENTER

This Agreement for Massage Services ("Agreement") is entered into on the ____ day of April, 2023, between White Lake Township, whose address is 7525 Highland Rd., White Lake, MI 48383 (the "Township"), and _____, whose address is _____ (the "Contractor").

RECITALS

- 1. The Township has determined there is a need for certain services to residents, specifically related to the Dublin Senior Center; and
- 2. The Township has determined that it is impractical at this time to render such services directly utilizing Township personnel; and
- 3. The Township is authorized by MCL 400.571 to appropriate funds for purposes of providing activities or services to older persons; and
- 4. The Township has determined it is in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare to provide massage services to its senior citizen residents at the Dublin Senior Center; and
- 5. Contractor is willing to furnish such services at the Dublin Senior Center and the Township is willing to waiving its application fee for the massage business license required by Chapter 24 of the Township's Code of Ordinances.

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Contractor has a valid massage therapy license issued by the State of Michigan in accordance with Public Act 368 of 1978, as amended, MCL 333.17951, et. seq. Contractor wishes to provide onsite massage therapy services to senior citizens at the Dublin Senior Center at the discounted rate for on-site massage therapy services of \$60.00 per hour.

AGREEMENT

- 1. Contractor agrees to apply for a massage business license as required by Chapter 24 of the Township's Code of Ordinances and upon license issuance, agrees to furnish massage services at the Dublin Senior Center in White Lake, Michigan.
- 2. The Township agrees to waive the application fee and/or renewal fees for the massage business license application in accordance with Chapter 24 of the Code of Ordinances during the term of this Agreement, provided the massage services are scheduled by and performed at the Dublin Senior Center.
- 3. The Township agrees to compensate Contractor in an amount not to exceed \$60.00 per hour for each pre-paid massage scheduled and performed at the Dublin Senior Center in White Lake, Michigan

- 4. Contractor shall maintain liability insurance for the massage services it provides, and upon request, will provide the Township with Certificate(s) of Insurance confirming said insurance. Contractor shall be liable for any injury or damage occurring on account of the provision of its massage services under this Agreement and agrees to indemnify and defend the Township against any and all claims for same.
- 5. Contractor is an Independent Contractor with complete control over its operations, and shall not represent, act or be considered as an agent, representative or employee of the Township.
- 6. Contractor's massage services shall comply with all applicable laws and required governmental authorizations, including, but not limited to the Public Act 368 of 1978, as amended, MCL 333.17951, et. seq. and Chapter 24 of the Township's Code of Ordinances. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan
- 7. Contractor and/or the Township reserves the right to terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason upon written notice mailed to their respective address listed below:

<u>Contractor</u> :	<u>Township</u> :
	White Lake Township
	7525 Highland Rd.
	White Lake, MI 48383

8. Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any part thereof, without the written consent of the Township.

Name:	Name: Rik Kowall
Title:	Title: Supervisor
Signature:	Signature: